



City of Delray Beach

Cover Memorandum/Staff Report

File #: 20-290 Agenda Date: 5/5/2020 Item #: 7.L.2.

TO: Mayor and Commissioners

FROM: Don Marese, Assistant Information Technology Director

THROUGH: George Gretsas, City Manager

DATE: May 5, 2020

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 62-20 TO AWARD AN AGREEMENT WITH CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. FOR REPLACEMENT, MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIRS OF MULTIFUNCTION DEVICES; UTILIZING COUNTY OF DUPAGE, IL / OMNIA PARTNERS COOPERATIVE CONTRACT NO. 18-020-LG - \$130,000

Recommended Action:

Motion to Approve Resolution No. 62-20 to award an Agreement with Canon Solutions America, Inc., in the estimated amount of \$130,000 through September 30, 2020, utilizing the County of DuPage, IL / Omnia Partners Cooperative Contract No. 18-020-LG, and authorize the City Manager to exercise a one-year renewal option, in the amount below, contingent upon appropriation of funds.

Background:

On March 15, 2016, City Commission authorized expenditures with Canon Solutions America, Inc. (Canon) in the amount of \$90,000 per year for Fiscal Years (FY) 2016 and 2017 utilizing the State of Florida (State) Contract No. 600-000-11-1. On February 20, 2018, City Commission retroactively approved additional expenditures in the amount of \$103,000 for FY 2017, authorized expenditures in the amount not to exceed \$200,000 for FY 2018, and authorized the City Manager to exercise any and all renewal options, contingent upon renewal by the State and authorized expenditures in the amount of \$200,000 per fiscal year. The State contract expired on February 3, 2020 and the City now requires a new contract vehicle for new equipment leases and maintenance.

The City has identified a cooperative Agreement that will satisfy its requirements. On October 1, 2018, the County of DuPage, IL / Omnia Partners Cooperative awarded a five (5) year Agreement to Canon Solutions America, Inc. for multi-function copier devices and service solutions. Utilizing the contracted pricing for these equipment leases will streamline the purchasing process and increase efficiency of operations. Additionally, a cost savings will also be realized by leveraging the volume discounted pricing offered in the agreement.

The City's year-to-date estimated costs on current Canon leases are \$204,000. Staff expects to add an additional 10% with Canon copier replacements and new lease agreements. We currently have fifty (50) machines under lease with Canon and we will be adding a few additional leases. There are twenty-two (22) machines scheduled to be replaced within the next three (3) to eight (8) months and thirteen (13) machines scheduled for replacement next fiscal year.

The following table represents the annual forecasted cost for each device currently under the existing

leases:

Count	Department	Months left on Lease	Avg Annual Usage	Annual Lease Costs	Annual Forecast
1	SOC Production copier		\$4,432.43	\$6,856.08	\$11,288.51
2	Planning & Zoning	30	\$4,432.43	\$4,730.52	\$9,162.95
	City Clerk	33	\$1,560.72	\$6,856.08	\$8,416.80
	Planning & Zoning	7	\$4,170.87	\$3,798.96	\$7,969.83
	Finance	26	\$2,659.16	\$4,173.24	\$6,832.40
6	Community Improvement	7	\$2,845.57	\$3,798.96	\$6,644.53
	ESD - Administration	2	\$4,016.46	\$2,503.92	\$6,520.38
8	PD - Records 2	34	\$1,633.36	\$4,814.52	\$6,447.88
9	PD - Mail Room	19	\$1,654.39	\$4,708.92	\$6,363.31
	Community Center - New	6	\$1,634.40	\$4,426.08	\$6,060.48
	City Attorney's Office	26	\$778.52	\$4,658.28	\$5,436.80
	Pompey Park	2	\$1,777.64	\$3,104.52	\$4,882.16
	Police - Report Writing	7	\$1,730.75	\$3,032.04	\$4,762.79
	City Managers Office	25	\$1,528.32	\$3,171.48	\$4,699.80
	Fire - Safety	16	\$2,299.43	\$2,242.80	\$4,542.23
	Utility Billing	30	\$550.25	\$3,878.76	\$4,429.01
	Police - Records	7	\$1,392.85	\$3,032.04	\$4,424.89
	Code Enforcement - 2	15	\$1,999.69	\$2,349.24	\$4,348.93
	Fire - Administration	44	\$648.97	\$3,535.08	\$4,184.05
	Police - Detectives Bureau	7	\$1,472.85	\$2,635.92	\$4,108.77
	ESD - Water/Sewer	2	\$1,599.27	\$2,503.92	\$4,103.19
	Purchasing	3	\$552.49	\$3,229.56	\$3,782.05
	Fire - EMS	16	\$1,368.80	\$2,404.92	\$3,773.72
	Human Resources	10	\$1,302.84	\$2,447.64	\$3,750.48
	Police - VIN	7	\$753.09	\$2,635.92	\$3,389.01
	Police - Seacrest Training	3	\$744.17	\$2,606.88	\$3,351.05
	PD - Legal	17	\$800.84	\$2,511.36	\$3,331.03
	Delray Beach Golf Course	36	\$1,445.32	\$1,780.32	\$3,225.64
	Police - Jail	3	\$501.33	\$2,606.88	\$3,108.21
	ESD - Public Works	2	\$1,002.94	\$2,103.36	\$3,106.21
	PD - Investigations	44	\$1,002.94		
	Police - Chief's Office	7	-	\$2,854.92	\$3,099.97
	Police - Chief's Office	5	\$353.02	\$2,635.92	\$2,988.94
			\$570.39	\$2,360.40	\$2,930.79
	Police - Internal Affairs	7	\$243.57	\$2,635.92	\$2,879.49
	Police - CRD	7	\$238.31	\$2,635.92	\$2,874.23
	Police - Crime Scene		\$177.04	\$2,635.92	\$2,812.96
	Police - Traffic/Special Ops	3	\$305.12	\$2,444.76	\$2,749.88
	ESD - Utilities Maintenance	2	\$384.31	\$2,103.36	\$2,487.67
	Business Tax	4	\$265.61	\$2,218.92	\$2,484.53
	Business Tax*	3	\$258.58	\$2,218.92	\$2,477.50
	ESD - Fleet Maintenance	2	\$560.10	\$1,910.76	\$2,470.86
	ESD - Water Treatment Lab	2	\$656.98	\$1,697.88	\$2,354.86
	IT .	2	\$291.09	\$1,941.24	\$2,232.33
	Risk Management	30	\$258.52	\$1,868.16	\$2,126.68
	Parks Maintenance	27	\$139.88		\$1,994.60
	Beach Patrol Ocean Rescue	2	\$449.29	\$1,535.76	\$1,985.05
	Lakeview Golf Course	2	\$126.63	-	\$1,662.39
	Tennis Center	31	\$272.30	\$1,178.04	\$1,450.34
	City Commissioners	10	\$740.42	\$573.12	\$1,313.54
	Teen Center	16	\$605.23	\$556.08	\$1,161.31
51	Catherine Strong Park	44	\$105.48	\$601.44	\$706.92
			\$60,537.07	\$143,136.12	\$203,673.19
	10% contingency			-	\$224,040.51

The agreement term will start upon full execution of the agreement and will expire on September 30,

2021.

Should the City exercise the renewal options provided in the Agreement, the cumulative Agreement value is provided below. The estimated contract value covers both the new equipment leases moving forward as well as the existing lease payments still valid under the previous state contract.

Estimated Contract Value					
Contract Term	Upon full execution - September 30, 2020	\$130,000			
Renewal Term 1	October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021	\$224,000			
Total Potential Contract Value: \$354,000					

This motion is in accordance with the Code of Ordinances Chapter 36, Commission Approval Required and Purchasing Policies, Accessing Contracts from Other Government Agencies and Notfor-Profit Organizations.

City Attorney Review:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

Funding Source/Fiscal Impact:

Each department has defined an account code to charge the multifunction lease and usage expenses.